N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

35.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

35.1	 Interest rate risk (Continued)

Effective
interest rate Total

Less than
1 year

1 to 5
years

More than
5 years

Note % $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Company
2013
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 20 1.68 to 2.48 (6,967) (6,967) - -
Loan from ultimate holding

company
23 3.80 (4,000) (4,000) - -

(10,967) (10,967) - -
2012
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 20 1.58 to 2.4 (6,767) (6,767) - -
Loan from ultimate holding

company
23 3.80 (4,000) (4,000) - -

(10,767) (10,767) - -

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risks for
financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared
assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the
whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 0.5% change in the interest rates from the
end of the reporting period, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)

Profit before
income tax

Loss before
income tax

2013 2012

$’000 $’000

Group

Interest rate

- decreased by 0.5% per annum 43 (42)

- increased by 0.5% per annum (43) 42

Company

Interest rate

- decreased by 0.5% per annum 35 (34)

- increased by 0.5% per annum (35) 34

Cityneon Holdings Limited Annual Report 201396

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

35.	 Financial risk management (Continued)

35.2	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates.

The Group operates in Asia with dominant operations in Singapore and the Middle East. Entities
in the Group regularly transact in currencies other than their respective functional currencies (“foreign
currencies”) such as the United States Dollar, Omani Rial, Ringgit Malaysia, Bahraini Dinar, Brunei Dollar,